approximately HK$0.7 million, are estimated to be approximately HK$17.6 million.

The Company intends to use the net proceeds raised from the Placing for repayment of its

borrowings.

EQUITY FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES IN THE PAST TWELVE
MONTHS

Save as the Previous Placing Agreement which was entered into between the Company and the

Previous Placing Agent and was terminated with effect from the date of this announcement,

the Company has not conducted any issue of equity securities in the past twelve months

immediately before the date of this announcement.

Please refer to the announcements of the Company published on 14 August 2020 and 17

August 2020 for details in relation to the Previous Placing Agreement.

10

EFFECT OF THE PLACING ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming no new Shares are issued before Placing Completion, the shareholding structure

of the Company as at the date of this announcement and immediately after the issue of all

Placing Shares are as follows:

Shareholding as at the date of this

announcement

Shareholding immediately

after the issue of all

Placing Shares

Name of the Shareholder

Number of

shares held

Approximate

shareholding

percentage

Number of

shares held

Approximate

shareholding

percentage

Abundance Development Limited (note 1) 53,249,204 9.68% 53,249,204 8.07%

Mr. Lam Arthur (note 2) 37,514,437 6.82% 37,514,437 5.68%

Mr. Cheung Yick Hung Jackie (note 3) 100,000 0.02% 100,000 0.01%

The Placees – – 110,000,000 16.67%

Other public Shareholders 459,136,359 83.48% 459,136,359 69.57%

Total 550,000,000 100.00% 660,000,000 100.00%

Notes:

1. Abundance Development Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Wong Man Fai Mansfield, an executive

Director.

2. Mr. Lam Arthur is an executive Director.

3. Mr. Cheung Yick Hung Jackie is an independent non-executive Director.

PUBLIC FLOAT

The Company will be able to comply with the public float requirement under the Listing Rules

immediately after Placing Completion.

Placing Completion is subject to the satisfaction of the conditions precedent under the

Placing Agreement. As the Placing may or may not proceed, Shareholders and potential

investors are advised to exercise caution when dealing in the Shares.